

Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
psc.ky.gov

Angie Hatton Chair

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

John Will Stacy Commissioner

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sheri Mahan 502-782-1735 or 502-401-7067 sherik.mahan@ky.gov

Public Comment Meeting Planned for Weirs Creek Solar, LLC Case Number 2024-00099

FRANKFORT, Ky. (October 4, 2024) – The Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (Siting Board) will provide an opportunity for the public to receive information regarding the process for the case and provide comments regarding Weirs Creek Solar, LLC's application requesting a Construction Certificate for a merchant solar generating facility and related transmission line in Webster and Hopkins counties, Kentucky.

The PSC will hold a public comment hearing on Wednesday, October 9, 2024, at 5 pm Central Daylight time at the Hopkins County Fiscal Court Room, 56 North Main Street, Madisonville, Kentucky 42431. The purpose of the meeting is to have a local opportunity for public comment. A recording of the hearing will be uploaded at a later date on the Commission's website.

Comments can be submitted at any time at

https://psc.ky.gov/Case/SearchCasesPublicComments, emailed to
PSC.comment@ky.gov, or mailed to P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602-0615. All
comments should include the commenter's name, address, and the case number.

The Siting Board consists of the three members of the Public Service

Commission, the Secretary of the Kentucky Energy and Environmental Cabinet or a

designee, the Secretary of the Kentucky Economic Development Cabinet or a designee,
and for specific cases, the county judge or chair of local planning and zoning (if
applicable), and a local member appointed by the governor. The local members for the

Weirs Creek case are Jack Whitfield, Jr., Hopkins County Judge Executive, and

Thomas Glover of Webster County. The chair of the PSC serves as chair of the Siting

Board.

The Siting Board is headquartered at the PSC and PSC staff also serves as staff to the Siting Board. The Siting Board's operations are funded through fees paid by applicants. The complete application, a description of the review process, mitigation measures and conditions, public comments, and other case filings are available at https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/2024-00099.

#

FOLLOW THE PSC ON X, FACEBOOK & YouTube

